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ABOVE THIS UNE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION M " 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 w 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
App l i ca t i on Ac ronyms : 

[NSL-Non-Standard Loca t ion ] [NSP-Non-Standard Prorat ion Uni t ] [SD-Simultaneous Dedicat ion] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingl ing] [CTB-Lease Commingl ing] [PLC-Pool/Lease C o m m i n g l n g ] 

[PC-Pool Comming l ing ] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement ] 
[WFX-Waterf lood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Main tenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [ IPI - ln ject ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualif ied Enhanced Oil Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ion ] [PPR-Posit ive Product ion Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

NSL • NSP • SD 

[2] 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

CO 
m 
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rn 
o 
rn 

[A] • Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners CO m 
[B] • Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner o 
[C] • Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] • Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U-S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] • For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] • Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title 
M i 
Date 

e-mail Address 



William F. Carr 
wcarr@hollandhart.com 

September 17, 2007 

HAND-DELIVERED 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. for administrative approval of an 
unorthodox bottomhole location for its Many Canyons 30-04-12 Well No. 12H 
which it has drilled as a horizontal wellbore in the East Bianco-Pictured Cliffs 
Pool in Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 4 West, N.M.P.M. from an 
unorthodox surface location 2535 feet from the North line and 135 feet from the 
East line, intersecting the Pictured Cliffs formation at an unorthodox bottomhole 
location 704 feet from the East line and 2465 feet from the North line, and to a 
terminus at a a standard location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from 
the West line of said Section 12, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. ("Black Hills") hereby seeks administrative approval 
pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 104 F (2)-(4) adopted on August 12, 1999, 
of an unorthodox bottomhole well location for its its Many Canyons 30-04-12 Well No. 
12H. This well is located in Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, 
and has been drilled to test the Pictured Cliffs formation, East Bianco-Pictured Cliffs 
Pool, from an unorthodox surface location 2535 feet from the North line and 135 feet 
from the East line, intersecting the Pictured Cliffs formation at an unorthodox 
bottomhole location 704 feet from the East line and 2465 feet from the North line, and 
to a terminus at a standard location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line of said Section 12, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. The approved Project 
Area for this horizontal well contains two 160-acre Pictured Cliffs spacing units and is 
comprised of the N/2 of Section 12. 

This location is unorthodox because the Pictured Cliffs formation under this acreage is 
governed by the Division's statewide rules which provide for wells on 160-acre spacing 
units to be located no closer than 660 feet to the outer boundary of the quarter-quarter 
section on which the well is located. 

Holland & Hart LLP 

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite! Santa fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 

Denver Aspen Boulder Colorado Springs Denver Tech Center Billings Boise Cheyenne Jackson Hole LasVegas SaltLakeCity SantaFe Washington, D.C. " 



September 16, 2007 
Page 2 

Ho L LAN D & HART 

The surface location was selected because it is more expedient to drill from fee than 
federal lands. There was a limited amount of surface to work with and the BLM and 
NMOCD notified Black Hills that its originally proposed location was too close to the 
offsetting Jicarilla reservation. The BLM, OCD and Black Hills agreed to drill from the 
subject surface location and case the hole from the surface to a point 704 feet from the 
East line of Section 12. While everyone was focused on the surface issues, we failed to 
notice the setback from the southern boundary of the dedicated project area. The 
horizontal portion of the wellbore intersects the Pictured Cliffs formation at at a point 
2465 feet from the north line which is only 175 feet from the southern boundary of the 
project area for the well and is therefore 485 feet closer that allowed by Division rules. 

Exhibit A is a copy of the original approved Form C-102 for the well. 

Exhibit B is a plat which shows the subject area and the 320-acre spacing unit/project 
area comprised of the N/2 of Section 12. The project area is comprised of a single 
federal lease in which Energen Resources Inc. and Black Hills own the working 
interest. Black Hills is the operator and the only working interest owner in the 
offsetting tract to the south of this unorthodox location. Accordingly, there are no 
affected persons to whom notice of this application must be provided pursuant to 
Division Rule 1210.A(2). Enclosed in is a proposed administrative order of the 
Division granting this application. This draft order is also being transmitted to the 
Division by e-mail. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Very truly yours'yi 

Attorney for Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. 

Enclosures 
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Form C-102 

Revised October 12, 2006 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
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Fee Lease - 3 Copies 
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ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
App l i ca t i on Ac ronyms : 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion ] [NSP-Non-Standard Prorat ion Unft] [SD-Simultaneous Dedicat ion] 
[DHODownho le Commingl ing] [CTB-Lease Commingl ing] pLC-Pool /Lease C o m m i n g l h g ] 

[PC-Pool Commingl ing] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement ] 
[WFX-Waterf lood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Main tenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [ IPI - ln ject ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualif ied Enhanced Oil Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ion ] [PPR-Posit ive Product ion Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

KI NSL • NSP • SD 

[2] 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[A] • 

[B] • 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commiss ioner of Publ ic Lands, State Land Off ice 
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[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the infonnation submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

e-mail Address 



HO L LAN D & HART William F. Carr 
wcarr@ hoi landhart.com 

September 17, 2007 

HAND-DELIVERED 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. for administrative approval of an 
unorthodox bottomhole location for its Many Canyons 30-04-12 Well No. 12H 
which it has drilled as a horizontal wellbore in the East Bianco-Pictured Cliffs 
Pool in Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 4 West, N.M.P.M. from an 
unorthodox surface location 2535 feet from the North line and 135 feet from the 
East line, intersecting the Pictured Cliffs formation at an unorthodox bottomhole 
location 704 feet from the East line and 2465 feet from the North line, and to a 
terminus at a a standard location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from 
the West line of said Section 12, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. ("Black Hills") hereby seeks administrative approval 
pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 104 F (2)-(4) adopted on August 12, 1999, 
of an unorthodox bottomhole well location for its its Many Canyons 30-04-12 Well No. 
12H. This well is located in Section 12, Township 30 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, 
and has been drilled to test the Pictured Cliffs formation, East Bianco-Pictured Cliffs 
Pool, from an unorthodox surface location 2535 feet from the North line and 135 feet 
from the East line, intersecting the Pictured Cliffs formation at an unorthodox 
bottomhole location 704 feet from the East line and 2465 feet from the North line, and 
to a terminus at a standard location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the 
West line of said Section 12, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. The approved Project 
Area for this horizontal well contains two 160-acre Pictured Cliffs spacing units and is 
comprised of the N/2 of Section 12. 

This location is unorthodox because the Pictured Cliffs formation under this acreage is 
governed by the Division's statewide rules which provide for wells on 160-acre spacing 
units to be located no closer than 660 feet to the outer boundary of the quarter-quarter 
section on which the well is located. 

Holland & Hart UP 

Phone [5051988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com 
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The surface location was selected because it is more expedient to drill from fee than 
federal lands. There was a limited amount of surface to work with and the BLM and 
NMOCD notified Black Hills that its originally proposed location was too close to the 
offsetting Jicarilla reservation. The BLM, OCD and Black Hills agreed to drill from the 
subject surface location and case the hole from the surface to a point 704 feet from the 
East line of Section 12. While everyone was focused on the surface issues, we failed to 
notice the setback from the southern boundary of the dedicated project area. The 
horizontal portion of the wellbore intersects the Pictured Cliffs formation at at a point 
2465 feet from the north line which is only 175 feet from the southern boundary of the 
project area for the well and is therefore 485 feet closer that allowed by Division rules. 

Exhibit A is a copy of the original approved Form C-102 for the well. 

Exhibit B is a plat which shows the subject area and the 320-acre spacing unit/project 
area comprised of the N/2 of Section 12. The project area is comprised of a single 
federal lease in which Energen Resources Inc. and Black Hills own the working 
interest. Black Hills is the operator and the only working interest owner in the 
offsetting tract to the south of this unorthodox location. Accordingly, there are no 
affected persons to whom notice of this application must be provided pursuant to 
Division Rule 1210.A(2). Enclosed in is a proposed administrative order of the 
Division granting this application. This draft order is also being transmitted to the 
Division by e-mail. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Attorney for Black Hills Gas Resources, Inc. 

Enclosures 
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EMNRD 

Well File Search - Select API Number to View 
Please select the API Number you wish to view from the list below by clicking the radio button next to 
the API Number. Then click the "Continue" button to see the thumbnails for the API you selected. 
The search results are broken out by groups of 25 on each page. Switching pages can be done by 
clicking the "Next 25" or "Previous 25" links. 

4 Records Found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

API Number ULSTR Footages 

n 3003924645 P-12-30N-4W 790 FSL & 790 FEL 

Well Name & Number: SIMMS COM No. 007 

Operator: BLACK HILLS GAS RESOURCES, INC. 

3003925296 H-12-30N-4W 1645 FNL & 1045 FEL 

Well Name & Number: SIMMS COMM No. 009 

Operator: ROBERT L BAYLESS 

3003929968 H-12-30N-4W 2535 FNL & 135 FEL 

Well Name & Number: MANY CANYONS 30 04 12 No. 124 

Operator: BLACK HILLS GAS RESOURCES, INC. 

n 3003929971 P-12-30N-4W 755 FSL & 885 FEL 

Well Name & Number: MANY CANYONS 30-04-12 No. 044 

Operator: BLACK HILLS GAS RESOURCES, INC. 

4 Records Found Displaying Screen 1 of 1 

Continue j Go Back ) 

KJ 

http://ocdimage.emnrd.state.nm.us/imagingAVellFileCriteria.aspx 


